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IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE: KAMRUP(M), AT GUWAHATI 

 

NDPS Case No. 09/2016 

(Under Section u/s 21 (a) of NDPS Act ) 

 

Present:  S.P. Moitra, 

  Sessions Judge 

  Kamrup(M), Guwahati  

 

      State of Assam 

-Vs - 

   Md. Shahjamal Ali                                                       

                         

                  ..........Accused Person 

 

Appearance for the Parties: 

 

Advocate for the State          : Sri H.K. Deka, Learned Public Prosecutor 

Advocate for the accused  : Sri Kudrat Ali, Sri Luhit Sarma, Sri Shohras Ali                 

, Learned Defence Counsels                              

 

Date of recording evidence : 28.04.2017, 07.06.2017, 07.05.2017, 19.07.2017 

    21.11.2017, 18.01.2018 

 

Date of Argument  : 05.02.2018 

Date of Judgment  : 19.02.2018 (Judgment delivered on        

05.03.2018 as the accused remained      

 absent on the date fixed) 

 

J   U   D   G   M   E   N   T 

 

1.     The case of the prosecution, in brief, is that on 27.06.2015, the Officer 

Incharge of Jalukbari P.S received information to the effect that at PNGB 

Road, Maligaon, there was likely to be an illegal trade of drugs. On being 

authorized to pursue the information, the informant Aminul Islam went to the 

PNGB Road along with the staffs of Jalukbari P.S. On being indicated by the 

source, the accused person named above was apprehended and two small 
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plastic containers generally used for giving homeopathic medicine were 

recovered from the possession of the accused person. Inside the containers 

there were powdery substance suspected to be brown sugar and on weighing 

it was found that in one small bottle, there was 450 mg and in another bottle 

there was 800 mg of suspected contraband. Both the bottles were kept 

concealed in his pocket. Sample in duplicate was drawn, packed and sealed 

properly, in presence of the witnesses and the accused person. 

 

2.   On the basis of the written FIR (Ext.6), submitted by SI Aminul Islam, 

Jalukbari P.S Case No.502/15 was registered u/s 21 (A) of the NDPS Act and 

was taken up for investigation. In course of investigation, the sample packets 

were forwarded to FSL, Kahilipara for examination. Subsequently, on 

examination of sample, the sample gave positive test for heroine. The accused 

person was arrested and was sent to judicial custody. After completion of 

investigation, the accused person named above was charge sheeted u/s 21 (a) 

of the NDPS Act. 

 

3.   The accused person who was on Court bail, entered appearance before the 

Court. Copies of the relevant documents were furnished to the accused in 

compliance to the provision of Section 207 of the Cr.P.C. On consideration of 

charge, charge u/s 21 (a) of the NDPS Act was framed against the accused. 

Charge was read over and explained to the accused to which he pleaded not 

guilty and stood to face the trial. In course of trial, the prosecution examined 7 

witnesses on its behalf and also exhibited some documents. The defence plea 

was of complete denial of any guilt. The statement of the accused was 

recorded u/s 313 of the Cr.P.C. The defence adduced no evidence in his 

favour. I heard arguments advanced by the Ld. Counsel for the parties.  

 

4.                                Points for determination 

 

i. Whether on 27.06.2015, at about 1:30 pm, at PNGB Road, 

Maligaon, the accused person named above was found in illegal 

possession of 2 small plastic bottles weighing 450 mg and 800 mg 

of brown sugar? 
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ii. If so, whether, the accused person had any valid document for 

carrying the said quantity of brown sugar? 

 

Decisions and Reason thereof 

 

5.   PW.7 Aminul Islam is the Search and Seizing Officer in this case and he is 

the informant also. Thus, his evidence is vital for the prosecution. This 

particular witness specifically stated that on 27.06.2015, at about 1:30 pm, the 

O/C Jalukbari P.S received information and told him that at PNGB Road, 

Maligoan, there would be illegal trade of drugs. He was instructed to pursue 

the information and to do the needful to apprehend the person. The witness 

proved Ext.4 as the Extract copy of the GD Entry which was given after 

receiving the said information. He further proved Ext.4(1) as the signature of 

O/C Pradip Kr. Das. The witness also proved Ext.5 as the Authority letter, 

given in his name and also proved Ext.5(1) as the signature of O/C Pradip Kr. 

Das. It is stated that immediately he went out and on going to PNGB Road, he 

waited there for sometimes and thereafter on being indicated by the source, 

he apprehended the accused person. He further testified that local people also 

assembled there and in their presence he told the accused person that they 

had information that he was selling drugs and instructed him to handover 

whatever there was in his pocket. The witness testified further that accused 

person brought out small plastic containers, generally used for giving 

homeopathic medicine and handed over the same to him. He stated that he 

saw that inside the containers there were some powdery substance and he 

suspected that it might be brown sugar. He also stated that nearby the 

Jalukbari P.S, there is a jewelry shop named and styled, Loknath Jewellers and 

he took both the containers and the accused person in his shop and in his 

electronic weighing machine took weight of the powdery substance from both 

the containers. He added that in one container there was 800 mg and in 

another container there was 450 mg of powdery substance. The witness 

stated that thereafter he seized the electronic weighing machine and proved 

Ext.1 as the seizure memo and Ext.1(4) as his signature. He further submitted 

that the signature of the accused person was also taken. The witness also 

added that vide Ext.1 seizure list, he also seized the plastic containers along 
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with the powdery substance recovered from the possession of the accused. 

The witness further added that he also obtained signatures of the seizure 

witnesses. His testimony also discloses that the electronic weighing machine 

was given in zimma of the owner of the jewellery shop and thereafter he 

prepared 4 samples, two samples from each of the containers for sending it to 

FSL Kahilipara. He added that he sealed the sample packets on the spot and 

obtained the signatures of the witnesses and the accused person over the 

sample packets. He added further that he put his signature and thereafter he 

came back to the police station, just at the opposite side of the PO. He stated 

that after coming back to the police station, he submitted a formal FIR and 

proved Ext.6 as the FIR. He also stated that he handed over the accused 

person to O/C Jalukbari P.S and the seized articles and the samples packets 

were kept at the Malkhana of the PS. During cross examination, the defence 

could not disprove any of his evidence. He stoutly denied the suggestion that 

without asking anything, he put his hand in the pocket of the accused. He also 

denied the suggestion that he himself inserted the containers in the pocket of 

the accused person. On the contrary, by this suggestion, the defence admitted 

that the plastic containers were found in the pocket of the accused. 

 

6.   Now, PW.1 Samir Dhar is the owner of Loknath Jewelry situated at 

Borabazar, Pandu, Guwahati near Jalukbari P.S. He testified that on 

27.06.2015, two police personnel came to his shop and took one electronic 

palla to the police station. He added that he also accompanied the police 

personnel to the police station and police took out two small plastic bottles 

and took weight. He also added that police seized the articles along with the 

electronic palla and obtained his signature in the seizure list. He proved Ext.1 

as the seizure memo and Ext.1(1) as his signature. Of course, there is a minor 

discrepancy regarding the place, where the weight was taken, but the witness 

remained firm, regarding the other facts of the case.  

 

7.   PW.3 Kuldeep Das also corroborated that on 27.06.2015, he was going 

towards railway station on foot and on the way he found the police personnel 

to have detained one person and they recovered the bottles containing 

powdery substance from the possession of the person. He added that many 
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people were also there and police informed him that it was drugs. He added 

that police took his signature in Ext.1 seizure list. During cross examination, he 

made it clear that the accused person was not known to him prior to the 

incident and on the day of incident, the accused person, standing in the dock 

was detained by the police.  

 

8.   PW.4 Md. Saidur Rahman also corroborated the testimony of Kuldeep Das 

and testified that on 27.06.2015, he along with Kuldeep Das were going 

towards railway station on foot and on the way he found the police to have 

detained one person and they recovered the containers containing powdery 

substance from the possession of the person. He testified that many people 

were there and police informed him that it was drugs. He further added that 

police obtained his signature on Ext.1 Seizure list. During cross examination, 

the witness specifically stated that the accused person was detained by the 

police and prior to the incident he was not known to him. 

 

9.   PW.5 Pradip Kumar Das was the Officer Incharge of Jalukbari P.S on 

27.06.2015. The testimony of PW.7 gets corroboration from the testimony of 

PW.5 who testified that on 27.06.2015, at about 1:30 pm, he received 

information from a source that someone was selling drugs at PNGB Road and 

after receiving the same he entered the information in GD No.1072 dated 

27.06.2015. He proved Ext.4 as the Extract copy of the said GD. He further 

testified that he authorized Aminul Islam to act as Search and Seizing Officer 

and proved Ext.5 as the said Authority letter. He further corroborated that 

Aminul Islam went out immediately with staffs and came back at about 2:40 

pm with the accused person and the seized materials. He deposed that Aminul 

Islam had seized suspected brown sugar kept in two small size plastic bottles 

and after coming back to the PS he submitted a written FIR. The witness 

stated that he registered the FIR as Jalukbari P.S Case No.502/15 u/s 21 (a) of 

the NDPS Act. He also added that SI Hasim Ali was entrusted the job of 

completion of investigation. However, this witness was not a witness of search 

and seizure, but he proved the receiving of the actual information and reduced 

the same in writing. He also proved that SI Aminul Islam was entrusted and 

authorized to do the needful.  
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10.   PW.6 Hasim Ali is the Investigating Officer of the case and he started his 

investigation after receiving the FIR and after his entrustment as the 

Investigating Officer. The witness stated that he examined the informant and 

recorded his statement and also interrogated accused Sajamal Ali. He added 

that after the interrogation, he arrested the accused person and forwarded 

him to judicial custody. The witness further stated that SI Aminul Islam 

recovered and seized some contraband items and he produced the seized 

items and the seizure list and other documents before the Ld. CJM, Kamrup 

(M), Guwahati for perusal. He also added that he forwarded the samples for 

chemical examination through ACP Jalukbari. He further proved that he 

collected the report from DFS and added that the report discloses that the 

samples gave positive test for heroine and the percentage of heroine was 

93.55 and 92.62. He added that after collecting the report, finding strong 

prima facie case against the accused person, he submitted charge sheet u/s 

21 (a) of the NDPS Act. He also proved Ext.8 as the charge sheet.  

 

11.   Thus, on close scrutiny of the entire evidence on record, I find that the 

Search and Seizing Officer Aminul Islam conducted the entire search and 

seizure as per the provisions of the NDPS Act. The defence could not find any 

lacuna in the entire process of search and seizure. It is proved by the 

prosecution that the source information was received by the O/C Pradip Kr. 

Das and the same was reduced in GD Entry No.1072 dated 27.06.2015. Ext,4 

is the certified extract copy of the said GD Entry and both the Search and 

Seizing Officer and Officer Incharge himself proved the said Extract copy of 

the GD entry. It was produced for endorsement before the Court and the 

same was endorsed by the Court. Both the Officer Incharge of Jalukbari P.S 

and PW.7 Aminul Islam also proved the Authority letter regarding taking of 

necessary action u/s 42 of the NDPS Act to search, seizure and arrest of the 

person involved. Ext.5 is the said Authority letter. Copy of the authority letter 

is also in the record which was endorsed by the Ld. SDJM (S) No.2. The 

Search and Seizing Officer also did not violate any provisions of law, 

particularly the Section 50 of the NDPS Act and he stated that on being 

specifically instructed, the accused person himself brought out the small plastic 
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bottles containing suspected powdery substance. He also seized the same 

after maintaining all the procedures and in presence of the witnesses. He also 

took sample properly and from each of the containers, sample in duplicate was 

obtained. PW.7 categorically stated that the seized articles and the sample 

packets were kept in the Malkhana of the PS, which fact was never 

challenged. Thus, there is also no doubt about the safe and proper custody of 

the seized articles and the sample packets. The independent witnesses too 

support the case of the prosecution regarding the seizure and search of the 

powdery substance from the possession of the accused person. They also 

identified that accused in the dock of the Court.   

 

12.   In the back drop of the aforesaid evidence on record, now let me consider 

the testimony of forensic expert. PW.2 Gajendra Nath Deka  is the Director of 

Drugs and Narcotics Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam and he 

testified that on 01.07.2015 he received a parcel through the Director, DFS, 

Assam in connection with Jalukbari P.S Case No.502/15 u/s 21 (A) of the 

NDPS Act for examination. He corroborated that the parcel consist of two 

exhibits enclosed in a sealed envelope cover and the facsimile of the seal was 

found to be “ACP.JLB”. He further testified that one sealed envelope marked 

as Ext.1 having two closed polythene packets containing 10 mg was received 

by him and inside the packets there was light brown colour powdery 

substance. He further proved that on examination of the same, he found that 

both the samples gave positive test for heroine and percentage of heroine in 

the exhibits were found to be 93.55 and 92.62 respectively. He added that the 

report was forwarded to the Assistant Commissioner of Police, Jalukbari 

Division, City, Guwahati by the then Director Incharge Mr. M.N Bora. He 

proved Ext.2 as his report and Ext.2 (1) as his signature. He also proved Ext.3 

as the forwarding letter. During cross examination, the witness specifically 

stated that no other foreign material was found during his examination. The 

seized materials could not be produced before the Court and the destruction 

report shows that the articles were destroyed after preparation of the 

inventory.  
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13.   On a close scrutiny of the entire evidence on record, I find that the 

prosecution has established its case against accused Shahjamal Ali removing 

all shadow of doubt. In result, accused Shahjamal Ali is held guilty of offence, 

punishable u/s 21 (a) of the NDPS Act and he is accordingly convicted under 

the aforesaid section of law.  

 

14.   Section 39 of the NDPS Act, 1985 provides the power of Court to release 

certain offenders on probation and the power is extended only to the addict, 

who is found guilty of offence punishable u/s 27 of the NDPS Act. The same is 

not about the present case. The accused person has been held guilty for 

commission of the offence u/s 21 (a) of the NDPS Act. Accordingly he is not 

considered for release on probation. 

 

15.   I heard convict Shahjamal Ali on point of sentence. His statement is 

recorded in a separate sheet attached to the case record. The convict sought 

for clemency. He also submitted that he has already undergone imprisonment 

for 2 months at the stage of investigation. Considering the nature of offence 

and also keeping in view of the age of the accused and further that no other 

previous antecedent of the accused could be established, I find it just to 

sentence the convict Shahjamal Ali to pay fine of Rs.10,000/-, in default, to 

rigorous imprisonment for 3 months. 

 

16.   The amount of fine, if realized will go to State Exchequer.  

 

17.   Signed, sealed and delivered in the open court on this 5th day of March, 

2018 at Guwahati. 

                                              
                                                                 
          (S.P. Moitra) 

                                         Sessions Judge,  
                     Kamrup(M), Guwahati  
  

Dictated & corrected by me.  

 

          (S.P. Moitra) 

       Sessions Judge,  
    Kamrup(M), Guwahati  
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A P E N D I X 
(A)  Prosecution Exhibits : 

 

Ext-1 :  Seizure list.  

Ext-2 :  Report of Forensic Laboratory 

Ext-3 :  Forwarding letter 

 Ext-4 :  Extract Copy of GD Entry  

Ext-5 :  Authority Letter 

Ext-6 :  FIR 

Ext-7 :  Printed form of F.I.R 

Ext-8 :  Charge sheet 

  

(B)  Defense Exhibit  : Nil 

 

(C)  Court Exhibit  : Nil 

 

(E)  Prosecution Witnesses: 

 

PW-1 :  Sri Samir Dhar 

PW-2 :  Sri Gajendra Nath Deka 

PW-3 :  Sri Kuldeep Das 

PW-4 :  Md. Saidur Rahman 

PW-5 :  Sri Pradip Kumar Das 

PW-6 :  Mr. Hasim Ali  

PW.7  :  Mr. Aminul Islam 

 

 (F)  Defense Witnesses  : Nil 

 

(G)  Court Witnesses : Nil.  

 

                   (S.P. Moitra) 

                          Sessions Judge,  

                   Kamrup(M), Guwahati 

 


